ADOPTED - NOVEMBER 10, 2015

AGENDA ITEM NO. 12

Introduced by the Human Services and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE AN AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT WITH THE MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY COLLEGE OF NURSING FOR NURSE PRACTITIONER SERVICES AT THE INGHAM COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT’S JAIL MEDICAL CENTER

RESOLUTION # 15 – 433

WHEREAS, in Resolution #12-434 the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorized the existing agreement between Ingham County Health Department (ICHD) and Michigan State College of Nursing (MSU CON) for Nurse Practitioner services at the ICHD Jail Medical Center for the period of  January 1, 2013 through December 31, 2015; and 

WHEREAS, the need for Nurse Practitioner services at the Ingham County Jail continues; and

WHEREAS, the MSU CON’s Nurse Practitioners have assisted ICHD in reducing costs associated with the provision of medical care to inmates housed within the jail; and

WHEREAS, ICHD would like to extend the current agreement for the period of January 1, 2016 through December 31, 2018; and

WHEREAS, the contractual rate will increase by 2.5% for each year of the contract as follows:

· January 1, 2016 through December 31, 2016- $143,296.02

· January 1, 2017 through December 31, 2017- $146,878.42

· January 1, 2018 through December 31, 2018- $150,550.38

WHEREAS, all other terms of the contract shall remain the same; and

WHEREAS, the Ingham Community Health Center Board has reviewed and supports an amendment extending the agreement with MSU CON for a period of January 1, 2016 through December 31, 2018; and 

WHEREAS, the Health Officer recommends that the Board of Commissioners authorize the amendment extending the agreement with MSU CON for Nurse Practitioner services. 

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the agreement between ICHD and MSU CON for Nurse Practitioner Services shall be extended effective January 1, 2016 through December 31, 2018.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the contractual rate will increase at a rate of 2.5% for each year of the contract at the following rates:

· January 1, 2016 through December 31, 2016- $143,296.02

· January 1, 2017 through December 31, 2017- $146,878.42

· January 1, 2018 through December 31, 2018- $150,550.38

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all other terms of the agreement will remain unchanged.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller/Administrator is authorized to make any necessary budget adjustments consistent with this resolution.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Board of Commissioners is hereby authorized to sign the necessary contract documents on behalf of the county after approval as to form by the County Attorney. 

HUMAN SERVICES:  Yeas:  Tennis, Nolan, Anthony, Banas, McGrain, Maiville, Case Naeyaert

          Nays:  None     Absent:  None     Approved  11/02/15

FINANCE:  Yeas:  Anthony, Bahar-Cook, Tennis, Tsernoglou, McGrain, Schafer, Case Naeyaert

          Nays:  None     Absent:  None     Approved  11/04/15

